

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS, AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MATTHEW T. KLINE  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars,  
Los Angeles, Cal. 90067  
(310) 553-6700

BARTON THOMPSON, JR.  
O'Melveny & Myers LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, Cal. 94025  
(650) 473-2600

STEVEN B. ABBOTT  
GERALD D. SHOAF  
REDWINE AND SHERRILL, LLP  
3890 11th Street, Ste. 207  
Riverside, Cal. 92501  
(951) 684-2520

WALTER DELLINGER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
wdellinger@omm.com  
BRADLEY N. GARCIA  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY  
DEVON E. LASH  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, N.Y. 10036  
(212) 326-2000

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
EXECUTIVE ORDERS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. State Regulation Of Water Rights .....	4
B. The <i>Winters</i> Doctrine And Federal Reserved Rights .....	7
C. The Tribe And The Coachella Valley Water System.....	10
D. Proceedings Below .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
I. THE DECISION BELOW EXTENDS A SQUARE AND INTRACTABLE CONFLICT OVER WHETHER, WHEN, AND TO WHAT EXTENT THE <i>WINTERS</i> DOCTRINE APPLIES TO GROUNDWATER.....	18
A. A Direct, Acknowledged Conflict Has Existed Among State Courts Of Last Resort Over The Question Presented.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Decision Below Entrenches And Extends The Decisional Conflict As To The Question Presented .....	22
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS A RECURRING ISSUE OF WIDESPREAD IMPORTANCE AND IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE IT .....	24
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCORRECT.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37
 APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (9th Cir. Mar. 7, 2017).....	   1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Opinion (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2015) .....	  24a
APPENDIX C: Executive Orders.....	52a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barclay v. Abraham</i> , 96 N.W. 1080 (Iowa 1903) .....	27
<i>Brady v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 433 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Cal. Or. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935).....	4
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	4, 36
<i>City of Santa Maria v. Adam</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 266 (2012).....	7
<i>City of Santa Maria v. Adam</i> , 248 Cal. App. 4th 504 (2016).....	7
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	5, 24
<i>Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation v. Stults</i> , 59 P.3d 1093 (Mont. 2002).....	19
<i>Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes v. Clinch</i> , 992 P.2d 244 (Mont. 1999) .....	21
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Oregon</i> , 349 U.S. 435 (1955).....	4
<i>In re Adjudication of Existing and Reserved Rights to the use of Water</i> , 2001 WL 36525512 (Mont. Water Ct. Aug. 10, 2001) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. &amp; Source,</i> 989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn System,</i> 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988) .....	19
<i>Katz v. Walkinshaw,</i> 141 Cal. 116 (1903) .....	6
<i>Nicoll v. Rudnick,</i> 160 Cal. App. 4th 550 (2008) .....	5
<i>Okla. Water Res. Bd. v. Tex. Cnty. Irr. &amp; Water Res. Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 711 P.2d 38 (Okla. 1984) .....	27
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Ass'n v. Guenther,</i> 2009 WL 3866060 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Apr. 8, 2009) .....	20
<i>Sorensen v. Lower Niobrara Natural Resources Dist.,</i> 376 N.W.2d 539 (Neb. 1985) .....	27
<i>Tehachapi-Cummings Cnty. Water Dist., v. Armstrong,</i> 49 Cal. App. 3d 992 (1975) .....	6, 7, 34
<i>United States v. New Mexico,</i> 438 U.S. 696 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington, Dep't of Ecology, No. 2:01CV00047 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 24, 2003) .....</i>	21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
16 Stat. 573 (1871) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	1, 15, 30, 31
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1410 .....	27
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
A. Dan Tarlock, <i>Law of Water Rights and Resources</i> (2016) .....	5, 7, 25
Charles J. Meyers, <i>Federal Groundwater Rights: A Note On Cappaert v. United States</i> , 13 Land & Water L. Rev. 378 (1978) .....	13, 33
CVWD Final Water Management Plan (Sept. 2002) .....	14
Cynthia Brougher, <i>Indian Reserved Water Rights Under the Winters Doctrine: An Overview</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. RL32198 (2011) .....	28
Dale Ratliff, <i>A Proper Seat at the Table: Affirming A Broad Winters Right to Groundwater</i> , 19 U. Denv. Water L. Rev. 239 (2016) .....	28
Debbie Leonard, <i>Doctrinal Uncertainty in the Law of Federal Reserved Water Rights: The Potential Impact on Renewable Energy Development</i> , 50 Nat. Resources J. 611 (2010) .....	22, 27, 29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Debbie Shosteck, <i>Beyond Reserved Rights: Tribal Control Over Groundwater Resources In A Cold Winters Climate</i> , 28 Colum. J. Env't'l L. 325 (2003) .....	13, 21, 27, 32
Gwendolyn Griffith, <i>Indian Claims to Groundwater: Reserved Rights or Beneficial Interest?</i> , 33 Stan. L. Rev. 103 (1980).....	13, 25, 32
Hope M. Babcock, <i>Reserved Indian Water Rights in Riparian Jurisdictions</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1203 (2006).....	5
Joanna (Joey) Meldrum, <i>Reservation and Quantification of Indian Groundwater Rights in California</i> , 19 Hastings W. N.W. J. Env'tl. L. & Pol'y 277 (2013).....	22
John Folk-Williams, <i>The Use of Negotiated Agreements to Resolve Water Disputes Involving Indian Rights</i> , 28 Nat. Resources. J. 63 (1988).....	28, 29
Liana Gregory, <i>"Technically Open": The Debate over Native American Reserved Groundwater Rights</i> , 28 J. Land Resources & Env'tl. L. 361 (2008).....	21
Michael C. Blumm, <i>Waters and Water Rights</i> (2017) .....	9, 26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Rebecca L. Nelson et al., <i>Local Groundwater Withdrawal Permitting Laws in the South-Western U.S.: California in Comparative Context</i> , 54 <i>Groundwater</i> 747 (2016).....	14, 25, 26
Robert T. Anderson, <i>Indian Water Rights and the Federal Trust Responsibility</i> , 46 <i>Nat. Resources J.</i> 399 (2006).....	29
